restructuring and other charges recorded for those years, and (b) for 2012 as reported and as adjusted, and 2011 on an
as reported, unadjusted basis.
For certain tabular information on the operating results of our INOVA Geophysical joint venture and our OceanGeo
joint venture, see “— Other Items — Equity in Earnings (Losses) of Investments.”

Years Ended December 31,
2013 2012 2011
(In thousands)

Net revenues:
Solutions:
New Venture $154,578 $147,346 $98,335
Data Library 111,998 88,085 76,332
Total multi-client revenues 266,576 235,431 174,667
Data Processing 120,808 115,834 88,783
Total $387,384 $351,265 $263,450
Systems:
Towed Streamer $66,991 $77,769 $111,453
Ocean bottom 7,307 14,823 960
Other 48,134 39,404 40,591
Total $122,432 $131,996 $153,004
Software:
Software Systems $35,418 $39,738 $36,031
Services 3,933 3,318 2,136
Total $39,351 $43,056 $38,167
Total $549,167 $526,317 $454,621

43

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

83

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2013 Year Ended December 31, 2012 Year Ended
December
31, 2011As Reported

Restructuring
and Other
Charges

As Adjusted As Reported
Restructuring
and Other
Charges

As Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share data)
Gross profit:
Solutions $111,108 $5,461 (a) $116,569 $132,950 $— $132,950 $84,647
Systems 19,999 25,688 (b) 45,687 50,790 1,280 (d) 52,070 61,109
Software 28,206 — 28,206 32,061 — 32,061 27,689
Total $159,313 $31,149 $190,462 $215,801 $1,280 $217,081 $173,445
Gross
margin:
Solutions 29  % 1 % 30  % 38  % — % 38  % 32  %
Systems 16  % 21 % 37  % 38  % 1 % 39  % 40  %
Software 72  % — % 72  % 74  % — % 74  % 73  %
Total 29  % 6 % 35  % 41  % — % 41  % 38  %
Income from
operations:
Solutions $61,146 $5,461 (a) $66,607 $88,589 $— $88,589 $50,620
Systems (9,957 ) 28,050 (b) 18,093 10,132 12,848 (d) 22,980 33,034
Software 23,602 — 23,602 28,129 — 28,129 24,463
Corporate
and other (58,395 ) 9,157 (c) (49,238 ) (52,323 ) — (52,323 ) (41,322 )

Total $16,396 $42,668 $59,064 $74,527 $12,848 $87,375 $66,795
Operating
margin(f):
Solutions 16  % 1 % 17  % 25  % — % 25  % 19  %
Systems (8 )% 23 % 15  % 8  % 9 % 17  % 22  %
Software 60  % — % 60  % 65  % — % 65  % 64  %
Corporate
and other (11 )% 2 % (9 )% (10 )% — % (10 )% (9 )%

Total 3  % 8 % 11  % 14  % 3 % 17  % 15  %
Net income
(loss)
applicable to
common
shares

$(251,874 ) $271,208 (e) $19,334 $61,963 $(369 ) $61,594 $23,422

Diluted net
income
(loss) per
common
share

$(1.59 ) $1.71 $0.12 $0.39 $— $0.39 $0.15

44

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

84

Table of Contents

(a) Represents the partial write-down of a multi-client data library program.

(b) Represents excess and obsolete inventory write-downs and severance-related charges as a result of a
restructuring of the Systems segment.

(c) Represents the write-down of the carrying value of all receivables due from OceanGeo at September 30, 2013.

(d) Represents the write-down of excess and obsolete inventory, marine equipment and receivables within the
Systems segment in 2012.

(e)

In addition to items (a) – (c), also impacting net income (loss) applicable to common shares was (i) a charge to

[…]

million, as adjusted, representing a 37% gross margin, compared to $52.1 million, as adjusted, representing a 39%
gross margin, for 2012. The decrease in gross profits was due to the change in revenues, as described above.
Software — Net revenues for 2013 decreased by $3.7 million, or 9%, to $39.4 million, compared to $43.1 million for
2012. This decrease in revenues was due in part to decreased revenues from our Gator seabed software and declines in
our Orca towed streamer software revenues. The reduction in revenues for seabed software was due primarily to our
previous customer, RXT, filing for bankruptcy in June 2013. The declines in towed streamer software revenues were
due to continuing consolidation in the towed streamer contractor sector. Gross profit for 2013 decreased by $3.9
million to $28.2 million, representing a 72% gross margin, compared to $32.1 million, for 2012, which represented a
74% gross margin.
Operating Expenses (as adjusted for Restructuring and Other Charges)

Year Ended December 31, 2013 Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Reported
Restructuring
and Other
Charges(a)

As Adjusted As Reported
Restructuring
and Other
Charges(b)

As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Operating expenses:
Research, development
and engineering $37,742 $(1,388 ) $36,354 $34,080 $— $34,080

Marketing and sales 38,583 (277 ) 38,306 35,240 — 35,240
General, administrative
and other operating
expenses

66,592 (9,854 ) 56,738 71,954 (11,568 ) 60,386

Total operating expenses $142,917 $(11,519 ) $131,398 $141,274 $(11,568 ) $129,706

(a) Represents severance-related charges as a result of a restructuring of the Systems segment and the write-down of
the carrying value of receivables due from OceanGeo.

(b) Represents the write-down of marine equipment and receivables within the Systems segment in 2012.

Research, Development and Engineering — Research, development and engineering expense was $36.4 million, as
adjusted, or 7% of net revenues, for 2013, an increase of $2.3 million compared to $34.1 million, or 6% of net
revenues, for 2012. This increase in research and development expense was primarily due to increased investment of